PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Roger S. Hutchinson	11/02/2006
Hsi-Ling Lee	11/07/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	D3, Inc.	
Street Address:	6520 Edenvale Boulevard	
City:	Eden Prarie	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55341	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10655888

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)986-0604

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2129861116

Email: pto@wolfblock.com

Correspondent Name: WolfBlock LLP

Address Line 1: 250 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: 9th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10177

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DTH001-229602
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chemeeka Weldon

Total Attachments: 2 source=229602#page1.tif source=229602#page2.tif

500678400

PATENT

REEL: 021695 FRAME: 0921

OF \$40.00 10

Attorney Docket No.: DTH001.229602

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration for One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned

Roger S. Hutchison and Hsi-Ling Lee

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to D3, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 6520 Edenvale Boulevard, in the city of Eden Prairie, in the State of Minnesota 55341, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to my invention entitled

Data Storage Splitter

and U.S. patent application Serial No. 10/655,888, filed September 3, 2003, and in and to any and all corresponding inventions which are disclosed and claimed, or disclosed but not claimed, or any regular U.S. or PCT patent application claiming priority therefrom, and any patent to be granted thereon, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, reexamination, and all other applications for U.S. Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive foreign letters Patent or rights of any other kind for said inventions, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent and other rights, the priority of the aforesaid United States patent application under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention or under any other available international agreement; and that, when NYC:707134.1/DWH5080/dth001-229602

PATENT REEL: 021695 FRAME: 0922

Attorney Docket No.: DTH001.229602

requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned or the undersigned's executors or administrators will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, reexamination, and all other patent applications or other documents on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known and documents available to the undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

COVENANT with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have each hereunto set our hand and seal:

logs the [LS:]

Date: NOV. 2 2006

Roger S. Hutchison

Vitness: Jenet 91. Deter

Sionature

usi-ruig rec

Witness:

[LS.] Date: 190 07 2006

Signature

NYC:707134.1/D0H5080/dth001-229602

PATENT

REEL: 021695 FRAME: 0923

RECORDED: 10/17/2008